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TEMORARY	
  EVENT	
  NOTICE	
  SECURITY	
  PLAN:	
  6th	
  August	
  2013	
  
	
  
Prevention	
  of	
  Crime	
  and	
  Disorder:	
  
	
  
1:	
  ACCESS	
  THROUGH	
  A	
  SECURED	
  SITE	
  OF	
  A	
  BUSY	
  PUBLIC	
  	
  ROAD	
  
	
  
The	
  application	
  for	
  a	
  TEN	
  for	
  an	
  outdoor	
  event	
  utilising	
  the	
  carpark	
  behind	
  the	
  
Rhythm	
  Factory.	
  Access	
  to	
  this	
  area	
  will	
  be	
  via	
  the	
  secured	
  16-­‐18	
  Whitechapel	
  Road	
  
entry	
  to	
  minimise	
  prevent	
  crime	
  and	
  disorder.	
  Once	
  in	
  the	
  car	
  park,	
  guests	
  will	
  not	
  
be	
  able	
  to	
  return	
  into	
  the	
  Licenced	
  Premises	
  (‘the	
  venue’).	
  During	
  the	
  hours	
  of	
  the	
  
temporary	
  event	
  (12h00	
  noon	
  until	
  22h00)	
  no	
  licencable	
  activities	
  will	
  take	
  place	
  in	
  
the	
  venue.	
  There	
  is	
  no	
  commercial	
  reason	
  to	
  hold	
  an	
  indoor	
  daytime	
  event	
  during	
  
summer.	
  	
  
	
  
2:	
  CRIME	
  PREVENTION	
  
	
  
There	
  has	
  been	
  speciulation	
  that	
  Police	
  resources	
  will	
  be	
  stretched	
  over	
  Carnival	
  
Weekend.	
  The	
  Notting	
  Hill	
  Carnival,	
  however,	
  runs	
  from	
  11h00	
  –	
  19h00	
  on	
  Sunday	
  
25th	
  and	
  Monday	
  26th	
  August.	
  This	
  TEN	
  has	
  been	
  deliberately	
  planned	
  to	
  avoid	
  
placing	
  further	
  stresses	
  on	
  police	
  resources	
  by	
  occuring	
  the	
  day	
  beforew:	
  Saturday	
  
24th	
  August.	
  In	
  the	
  event	
  that	
  there	
  is	
  a	
  tangible	
  reduction	
  in	
  Police	
  resources	
  on	
  the	
  
Saturday,	
  10	
  Security	
  Industry	
  Authority	
  operatives	
  will	
  be	
  in	
  attendance	
  during	
  the	
  
event.	
  At	
  one	
  SIA	
  operative	
  per	
  50	
  guests,	
  this	
  is	
  two	
  times	
  the	
  industry	
  guidance	
  of	
  
1:100	
  and	
  far	
  greater	
  than	
  any	
  police	
  presence.	
  All	
  guests	
  will	
  be	
  subjected	
  to	
  full	
  
body	
  searches	
  incorporating	
  metal	
  detection	
  wands	
  to	
  reduce	
  possibility	
  of	
  weapons	
  
etc	
  being	
  brought	
  into	
  the	
  venue.	
  
	
  
All	
  drinking	
  vessels	
  will	
  be	
  made	
  of	
  plastic.	
  
	
  
3:	
  FIRE	
  EGRESS	
  /	
  MEANS	
  OF	
  ESCAPE	
  
	
  
Due	
  to	
  the	
  proposed	
  event	
  management,	
  fire	
  egress	
  is	
  simple.	
  In	
  the	
  first	
  instance	
  
SIA	
  operatives	
  will	
  release	
  the	
  secured	
  gate	
  on	
  Plumbers	
  Row.	
  In	
  the	
  unlikely	
  event	
  
of	
  their	
  being	
  a	
  fire	
  at	
  this	
  gate,	
  an	
  Alternate	
  Means	
  of	
  Escape	
  will	
  be	
  provided	
  back	
  
through	
  the	
  venue.	
  	
  
	
  
4:	
  HOURS	
  OF	
  OPERATION	
  
	
  
The	
  TEN	
  will	
  be	
  effective	
  from	
  12h00	
  noon	
  until	
  22h00	
  which	
  is	
  earlier	
  than	
  many	
  
local	
  Licenced	
  Premises	
  and	
  this	
  has	
  been	
  deliberately	
  done	
  to	
  minimise	
  disorder.	
  
	
  
5:	
  WCs	
  
	
  
Current	
  guidance	
  proposes	
  1	
  WCs	
  per	
  100	
  guests.	
  The	
  Security	
  Plan	
  enhances	
  this	
  
guidance	
  and	
  proposes	
  1	
  Wc	
  per	
  50	
  guests.	
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PUBLIC	
  NOTIFICATION:	
  6th	
  August	
  2013	
  
	
  
Dear	
  Resident,	
  
	
  
Rhythm	
  Factory	
  Temporary	
  Event	
  Notice:	
  14th	
  Birthday	
  Party	
  	
  
	
  
On	
  Saturday	
  24th	
  August	
  2013,	
  the	
  Rhythm	
  Factory	
  will	
  hold	
  a	
  temporary	
  music	
  
event	
  for	
  a	
  maximum	
  of	
  489	
  persons	
  in	
  the	
  carpark	
  adjoing	
  the	
  venue.	
  	
  
	
  
To	
  mitigate	
  against	
  public	
  nuisance:	
  	
  

1. this	
  outdoor	
  event	
  will	
  start	
  at	
  12h00	
  noon	
  and	
  conclude	
  promptly	
  at	
  22h00.	
  
2. The	
  Dj	
  booth	
  will	
  not	
  be	
  in	
  an	
  open	
  space	
  but	
  be	
  in	
  a	
  built-­‐up	
  space	
  adjacent	
  

to	
  the	
  rear	
  of	
  the	
  Rhythm	
  Factory	
  where	
  there	
  are	
  the	
  least	
  number	
  of	
  
overlooking	
  residences.	
  

3. Access	
  to	
  the	
  carpark	
  will	
  be	
  through	
  the	
  6-­‐18	
  Whitechapel	
  Road	
  entry.	
  In	
  the	
  
event	
  of	
  fire	
  or	
  emergency	
  access,	
  the	
  gate	
  to	
  Plumbers	
  Row	
  will	
  be	
  opened	
  
by	
  licenced	
  Security	
  Industry	
  Authority	
  operatives.	
  This	
  will	
  maintain	
  control	
  
of	
  the	
  site	
  and	
  stop	
  opportunists	
  from	
  gaining	
  access.	
  

4. An	
  acoustician	
  will	
  monitor	
  the	
  site	
  boundaries	
  along	
  Plumbers	
  Row	
  and	
  
Mulberry	
  Street	
  to	
  achieve	
  a	
  reasonable	
  level	
  as	
  determined	
  by	
  reference	
  to	
  
the	
  underlying	
  level	
  of	
  noise.	
  The	
  underlying	
  level	
  of	
  noise	
  is	
  indicative	
  of	
  the	
  
level	
  of	
  noise	
  that	
  would	
  otherwise	
  be	
  present	
  in	
  the	
  absence	
  of	
  the	
  noise	
  
causing	
  complaint.	
  It	
  is	
  possible	
  to	
  assess,	
  by	
  judgment	
  or	
  measurement,	
  that	
  
the	
  underlying	
  level	
  of	
  noise	
  is	
  at	
  least	
  10dB	
  below	
  the	
  LAeq,	
  5min	
  of	
  the	
  
noise	
  from	
  the	
  event	
  

5. The	
  organiser	
  will	
  adopt	
  the	
  Guidance	
  offered	
  by	
  DEFRA,	
  The	
  Noise	
  Act	
  1996	
  
as	
  amended	
  by	
  Anti-­‐social	
  Behaviour	
  Act	
  2003	
  and	
  the	
  Clean	
  
Neighbourhoods	
  and	
  Environment	
  Act	
  2005	
  

Should	
  you	
  wish	
  to	
  know	
  anything	
  more	
  about	
  the	
  event	
  please	
  call	
  Stuart	
  on	
  
07940930387.	
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Kathy Driver

From: Anthony Hoete <hoete@whatarchitecture.com>

Sent: 06 August 2013 20:51

To: Ian Wareing

Cc: Licensing; Bernie Bakpa

Subject: 130806_public notification + method statement

Attachments: DEFRA noise-act-guidance.pdf; 208rhy_PUBLIC NOTIFICATION.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Dear Ian and Kathy,  
 
Please find attached our public notification, risk assessment and method statement. 
 
Best wishes. 
 
Anthony 
 

 
 
Anthony Hoete 
 
8-{])  
 
London (Olympic) Borough of Newham Design Review Panel 
London (Olympic) Borough of Hackney Design Review Panel  
London Borough of Brent Design Review Panel  
GlassHouse Community Led Design Enabler  
Interstices Journal of Architecture and Arts Advisory Board  
Blablablarchitecture Editor 
Te Maru O Hinemihi  
RMIT Research Scholar 
UCL Institute of Archeology Honorary Senior Research Associate 
 

 
Director  
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Kathy Driver

From: MARK.J.Perry@met.pnn.police.uk

Sent: 06 August 2013 18:06

To: hoete@whatarchitecture.com; Licensing

Cc: bernieonpatrol@yahoo.co.uk

Subject: TEN Car Park behined 16-18 Whitechapel Road - Met Police Objection

Dear Kathy, Anthony, Bernie, 
  
Tower Hamlets Police formally object to the Temporary Event Notice application for the car park 
behind 16-18 Whitechapel Road. 
  
The reason for the objection is on the grounds of crime and disorder and the reasons are outlined 
below: 
  
The Rhythm Factory is a licensed venue with a capacity of 400 people and the application is for a 
Temporary Event with the maximum number of people at the event set to be 499 making a total of 
899 people either at the event or at the Rhythm Factory venue. This makes it a sizable event yet 
their has been no event management or  security plan submitted.  
  
In  December 2012, their was a serious incident at the venue in  where Police believe 
overcrowding and poor security and management led to a fight and several Police Units having to 
attend. The event was serious enough for the license to be reviewed by Police and at the review 
hearing  a new security plan was imposed as a condition of the license. To apply to host a event 
with over double the capacity of the Rhythm Factory without either a operating schedule or 
security plan is, in my opinion reckless.  
  
  
The applicant has given no indication as to how people enter the area, will it be in Plumbers Row, 
if so there is no mention of how the queue will be managed and how they will prevent customers 
from spilling out into the road of what is a busy side road that connects Whitechapel with 
Commercial Road, two of the main roads in Tower Hamlets.  If the idea is to have people queue in 
the car park then there is no plan as to how they would prevent damage to people cars parked in 
the car park. 
  
There is no indication of how the applicant will control  people from the  Rhythm Factory entering 
the venue area and how he will prevent people from the event entering the Rhythm Factory.  This 
will make keeping an accurate record of numbers in each venue almost imposable. If an incident 
of violence or disorder were to break out there is a risk that it could spread to the people inside the 
Rhythm Factory and of course visa versa which could lead to a more serious incident. 
  
The door from the back of the Rhythm factory that leads to the venue in Temporary Event Notice 
is a fire door and the car park is a designated escape route for people in the Rhythm factory if 
there is a fire. By having an event there the fire exit will be blocked which could lead to serious 
injury or loss of life in the event of a fire in the venue. 
  
There is no provision as far as I can see of where people will go to the toilet, one of the main 
complaints of residents in the area including Brick Lane is of people urinating in the street and on 
their doorsteps yet there is no place for 499 people to go to the toilet. There is also no indication 
as to how the applicant will prevent disorder as people leave the venue. With up to 499 
people leaving at 10:00pm there is the potential for local residents to suffer as these people leave 
the area, especially if they are under the influence of alcohol. 
  



2

The bank holiday weekend, which includes the Saturday the 24th August the proposed date of the 
Temporary Event Notice is one of the busiest policing weekends of the year as it includes the 
Notting Hill Carnival. While the Carnival takes place on Sunday the 25th and Monday the 26th a 
large number of police officers are required to police the area over the whole weekend and are 
removed from normal duties. The weekend is also likely to be very busy in the Brick Lane and 
Whitechapel areas with many people looking to attend the "Shoreditch Triangle" which includes 
Brick Lane and to a degree the area where the Rhythm Factory is located on Whitechapel Road.  
  
With  the expected increased number of people in the Brick Lane and Whitechapel area, having 
an event with almost 900 people in attendance would put additional strain on Police resources. 
With an event of this size with no event management or security plan it is almost inevitable that 
there will be disorder and Police will resources will be stretched. 
  
I therefore ask for this application to be rejected. 
  
  
Regards 

Pc Mark Perry  
Licensing Officer  
Tower Hamlets Borough  
Limehouse Police Station  
27 West India Dock Road  
0207 275 4950  

  

 
  

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the  streets and in your communities to catch offenders , 
prevent crime and support victims. We are here for London, working with you to make our capital safer.  

  

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary. 

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and are 
intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender 
and delete it from your system.  To avoid incurring legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in 
this email without the permission of the sender. MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted 
by law.  Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are 
authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for 
unauthorised agreements reached with other employees or agents.  The security of this email and any attachments 
cannot be guaranteed. Email messages are routinely scanned but malicious software infection and corruption of 
content can still occur during transmission over the Internet. Any views or opinions expressed in this communication 
are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).  

  

Find us at: 

Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk 

Twitter: @metpoliceuk 



Appendix 7 
 
 
 
 



1

Kathy Driver

From: Ian Wareing

Sent: 05 August 2013 16:23

To: Kathy Driver

Subject: Representation for TEN - Car Park behind Rhythm Factory

EH wish to make representation against the application for a TEN at the rear car park behind the Rhythm Factory. 

 

I have spoken to the applicant and his Architect and at this moment, remain concerned that the event would cause 

significant Public Nuisance to the local residents. 

 

The event specifics have yet to be provided, but it appears that it is an open air dance music event with up to 499 

attendees. It is also yet to be confirmed as to whether this event is also making use of the Rhythm Factory itself. 

 

There are residents situated overlooking the car park whom will be impacted by this event. As mentioned this space 

is usually a car park and I would expect that this would be extremely quiet during most weekends. To have a dance 

music event in this area would seriously impact the local residents peaceful enjoyment of their homes especially at a 

weekend when they would expect to relax in their own property. 

 

I have explained to the applicant and his Architect the short turnaround times for TEN’s (3 days) and that I would be 

making a representation against their application on the grounds of Prevention of Public Nuisance until they can 

offer any further information that may be of assistance. 

 

Regards, 

 

Ian 

 

 

Ian Wareing 

Technical Officer 

Pollution Team 

Environmental Protection 

Environmental Health 

2
nd

 Floor 

Gladstone Place Offices 

1 Ewart Place 

London 

E3 5EQ 

 

020 7364 5008 

ian.wareing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
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